Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 3928)

DATE OF BOARD MEETING AND CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of S&T Holdings Limited (the "Company") hereby announces that a meeting of the Board will be held on Wednesday, 13 April 2022, for the purposes of considering and approving, inter alia, the audited annual results of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 September 2021 and the payment of a final dividend, if any.

CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the shares of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**") has been suspended with effect from 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 4 January 2021 and will remain suspended pending fulfilment of the resumption conditions and such further conditions that may be imposed by the Stock Exchange.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

S&T Holdings Limited
Poon Soon Huat

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 31 March 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises two executive Directors, namely Mr. Poon Soon Huat and Mr. Koh Chew Chiang (alias Xu Zhouchang) (formerly known as Faris Koh); and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Chan Kwok Wing Kelvin, Mr. Tam Hon Fai and Mr. Wong Ka Bo Jimmy.